
 FIRST AMENDMENT TO COLLECTION SERVICE AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN RAMON AND 

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, INC. 

 
This Amendment is entered into this ___ day of _________________, 2008, between 

Waste Management of Alameda County, Inc.,  (“Contractor”), and the City of  San 
Ramon(“City”.)   
 

RECITALS 
 

On  June 20, 2006,   the parties entered into the Collection Service Agreement, a full and 
complete copy of which is on file with the City Clerk (the “Agreement”).   
 

The parties now wish to amend the Agreement.  The purpose of this amendment is to 
make certain operational, reporting, and payment changes.  Except as expressly modified by this 
First Amendment, all provisions of the aforementioned original agreement shall remain in full 
force and effect. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:  
 

1. Article 4.03 of the original agreement is amended to add the following: 
 

4.03  Adjustments to Collection Service Rates. 

Revenues derived from the customer Collection Service Rates set forth in Exhibit 1 of the 
agreement shall be the sole and final compensation to CONTRACTOR for services provided 
pursuant to this agreement for the period October 1, 2006 through December 31, 2007.  There 
shall be no additional or retroactive compensation to CONTRACTOR for increases in disposal 
costs, or any other costs, experienced during this period. 

Beginning January 1, 2008, and annually thereafter, Collection Service Rates shall be adjusted 
according to the methodology set forth in Article 4 and Exhibits 1 and 2 of this Agreement.  The 
Collection Service Rates adjusted per this methodology each January 1 shall be the sole and final 
compensation due to CONTRACTOR for services provided January 1 through December 31 of 
each rate year.  There shall be no additional compensation to CONTRACTOR from CITY or the 
rate payers, and no retroactive compensation adjustments (“true-ups”) as a result of unexpected 
financial results experienced by CONTRACTOR during any given rate year due to increased 
costs, decreased revenues, mid-year changes in disposal costs, etc., except as provided for in 
Articles 4.13 and Article 26 of this Agreement.  This Agreement does not guarantee any specific 
rate of return or financial results for CONTRACTOR. 

 

2. Articles 4.03.2 and 4.03.3 of the original agreement are amended to read: 
 

4.03.2   RRI Adjustment. Beginning on January 1, 2008, and annually thereafter during the term 
of this Agreement, the Collection Elements Push Rates, Container Handling Fees and Hourly 
Emergency Service Rates of the service rates set forth in Article 4.03.1 above shall be adjusted 
by the RRI adjustment set forth below.  In any year that the calculation of the total RRI 
adjustment results in a negative number, there shall be no adjustment of the Collection Elements 
Push Rates, Container Handling Fees and Hourly Emergency Service Rates . Instead the negative 
RRI number shall be added to the result of the subsequent years RRI calculation and the result 
shall be the RRI adjustment for that subsequent year. 



 2

4.03.3 The RRI adjustment shall be the sum of the weighted percentage change in the Annual 
Average of each RRI index number between the base fiscal year, which shall be the prior 
preceding fiscal year ending August 31st and the preceding fiscal year ending August 31st  as 
contained in the most recent release of the source documents listed in Exhibit 2, (“REFUSE 
RATE INDEX”) which is attached to and included in this Agreement.  Therefore, the first 
Collection Element Push Rates, Container Handling Fees and Hourly Emergency Service Rates 
rate adjustment will be based on the percentage changes between the Annual Average of the RRI 
indices for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2006 and the Annual Average of the RRI indices 
for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2007.  The RRI shall be calculated using the RRI 
methodology included in Exhibit 2.     

 

3. Article 4.09.01 of the original agreement is amended to read: 
 

4.09.01 Franchise Fee.  The franchise fee shall be a percentage of CONTRACTOR’S gross 
revenue collected each month under the terms of this Agreement. Gross revenue shall 
specifically include revenue received by the CONTRACTOR from any entity, including Federal, 
State, County or other local facilities within the Service Area for the provision of Collection 
Services by the CONTRACTOR.  However, revenue received by the CONTRACTOR from the 
sale of recyclable materials and from related California Redemption Value (CRV) payments 
shall not be considered as gross revenues for purpose of the calculation of franchise fees.  The 
franchise fee percentage shall be ten percent (10%) for the initial Agreement Year.  As of 
January 1, 2008, and annually thereafter during the term of this Agreement, the franchise fee 
shall be increased by one percent (1%) until reaching 15 percent (15%).  The franchise fee will 
then remain at 15 percent (15%) unless otherwise adjusted by the CITY.  

 
 

4. Article 14.01 of the original agreement is amended to read: 
 

14.01  CONTRACTOR’S Office.  The CONTRACTOR shall maintain an office that provides 
toll-free telephone access to residents of the CITY and is staffed by trained and experienced 
Customer Service Representatives (CSR’s). Such office shall be equipped with sufficient 
telephones that all Collection Service related calls received during normal business hours are 
answered by an employee within five (5) rings, and shall have responsible persons in charge 
during Collection hours and shall be open during such normal business hours, 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 
p.m. on all Work Days. The CONTRACTOR shall provide either a telephone answering service 
or mechanical device to receive Service Recipient inquiries during those times when the office is 
closed.  Calls received after normal business hours shall be addressed the next Work Day 
morning. 

 

 
5. Article 15.06.3 of the original agreement is amended to read: 

 
 15.06.3  Drop-off Recycling Center.  CONTRACTOR shall operate the Drop-off Recycling 
Center in accordance with the terms set forth in Exhibit 10.   

15.06.3.1  CITY-Directed Changes to Drop-off Recycling Center.  CITY and CONTRACTOR 
agree that during the term of this Agreement, changes in operating terms and conditions, 
upgrades to, and/or relocation of the Drop-off Recycling Center may be necessary.  CITY may 



 3

direct CONTRACTOR to perform additional services related to the Recycling Center.  
CONTRACTOR shall be entitled to an adjustment in its compensation for providing such 
additional or modified services but not for the preparation of its proposal to perform such 
services. 

D15.06.3.2   Suspension of Drop-off Recycling Center Services. On August 30, 2008 
CONTRACTOR shall suspend operation of the Drop-Off Recycling Center until such time as 
CITY designates a new location(s.)  While Drop-off Recycling Center Services are suspended, 
CONTRACTOR shall remit to CITY a monthly payment that reflects CONTRACTOR’s reduced 
operating costs.  This payment shall be due by the 15th of each month.  The initial payment 
amount shall be $12,419.73 per month.  The amount of this monthly payment shall be adjusted 
on January 1 of each subsequent year of this Agreement by the RRI adjustment method set forth 
in Article 4.03 and Exhibit 2.  Such payments from CONTRACTOR to CITY shall be adjusted 
in the event that CITY directs CONTRACTOR, and CONTRACTOR agrees,  to operate a Drop-
off Recycling Center at a new location(s) per Article 15.06.3.1 above. 

 
6. Article 17.02 of the original agreement is amended as follows:   

 
Replace “Agreement Year” with “calendar year” throughout, so that quarterly and annual reports 
are based upon the calendar year (January – December) rather than the Agreement Year (October 
– September.) 

 
7.   Exhibit 1, Form 1 of the original agreement is amended to add: 

 
F MFD Without Green Waste - Collection Service Rates (April 1, 2008 to December 31, 2008) 

  Garbage Cart Sizes (gallons) 20 35 64 96 

1 MFD Collection Element 10.19 11.9 20.54 33.37 

2 MFD Container Element -0- -0- -0- -0- 

3 MFD Disposal Element  1.14 2.00 3.67 5.50 

4 Subtotal (Lines A1 – A3) $11.33  $13.90  $24.21 $38.87 

5 Franchise Fee Element (11% of gross revenue) $1.40  $1.72  $2.99  $4.80  

6 Total Monthly Collection Service Rate per Cart* $12.72  $15.62  $27.20 $43.67 

 
* Assumes 1x per week collection in carts.  MFD’s with individual cart service. 
 
 
 

 

 

.  



 4

8.  Exhibit 2 of the original agreement is amended as follows: 

 

 

The "Refuse Rate Index" adjustment shall be calculated in the following manner: 
 
1. The expenses of providing Collection Services in the Service Area for the 

designated fiscal period shall be prepared in the format set forth in the Operating 
Cost Statement - Description on the following page of this Exhibit.   

2. The expenses of providing Collection Services in the Service Area shall be broken 
down into one of the following five cost categories: Labor; Fuel; Vehicle 
Replacement; Maintenance and All Other.  Each cost category is assigned a 
weighted percentage factor on that cost category's proportionate share of the total of 
the costs shown for all cost categories. 

3. The following indices are used to calculate the adjustment for each cost category.  
The change in each index is calculated on a twelve-month fiscal period in 
accordance with the terms of the Agreement. 

Cost Category  Index 
 
Labor Series ID:   ceu6056210008 Waste Collection – Average 

Hourly Earnings 

Fuel Series ID:  wpu057303; Commodity Code 0573-03  #2 
Diesel Fuel 

Vehicle Replacement:          Series ID: pcu3362113362113  Motor Vehicle Mfg.- 
Vehicles on Purchased Chassis 

Vehicle Maintenance Series ID:  pcu3339243339243  Industrial Truck & tractor 
Mfg. - Parts for Industrial work trucks    

All Other 3/4 Consumer Price Index, Series ID:  cuurx400sa0  CPI-
All Urban Consumers, All Items - Bay Area 
 
The percentage weight for each cost category is multiplied 
by the change in each appropriate index to calculate a 
weighted percentage for each cost category.  The weighted 
percentage changes for each cost category are added 
together to calculate the Refuse Rate Index (see example). 

 
 



 5

 
Example: 
 

REFUSE RATE INDEX CALCULATION SHEET 

Item # Category Data Source % 

Change 

Item 

Weight 

Weighted 

Percentage 

Change 

1 Labor Monthly Labor Review Series ID: 
ceu6056210008 Service Producing 
Sanitary Services 

2.55% 67.41% 1.72% 

2 Motor Fuel Producers Price Index Series ID: 
WPU057303 Commodity Code 
0573-03 #2 Diesel Fuel 

- 4.51% 6.10% - 0.28% 

3 Vehicle 
Replacement 

Producers Price Index Series ID: 
PCU3713#139 Refuse and Garbage 
Bodies Commodity Code 3713-139 

3.54 % 4.80% 0.17% 

4 Vehicle 
Maintenance 

Monthly Labor Review Series ID: 
PCU3537#3Trucks and Tractors – 
Parts Commodity Code 3753-3 

2.94% 5.13% 0.15% 

5 CPI All Items Monthly Labor Review Series ID: 
CUURX400SA0 CPI-All Urban 
Consumers, All Items  Bay Area 

1.87% 16.56% 0.31% 

Total    RRI Adjustment                                                                                   100.00%      2.08% 

 



 6

 
9.  The following paragraphs of Exhibit 11 of the original agreement are amended to as        

follows: 

 

First paragraph:  “Waste Management will have Customer Service Representatives and 
Supervisors on duty from 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, to handle any 
customer questions.” 

 

Fifth paragraph: “Office is open Monday through Friday from 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.” 



City of San Ramon,                               Waste Management of Alameda County, Inc. 
A Municipal Corporation “CITY”   “CONTRACTOR 
 
                                                                         ____________________________  
                 ___________________________ 
H. Abram Wilson  Date  
 Signature          Date 
Mayor 

       
      
   James E. Devlin                            
. 

     Print Name 
of Signatory 
_____________________________ 
 Date   
   _ Vice President, 
North Bay Market Area 
City Manager     
 Title of Signatory 

 
The foregoing Agreement     4692                         
.  
has been reviewed and    
 City of San Ramon  
approval is recommended:   
 Business License Number 

 
_____________________________   Resolution 
No. 2006 -    
Karen McNamara Date   
 Approved by City Council 
Director, Public Services 

 
 

Approved as to Form: 
 
_____________________________ 
Byron D. Athan   Date 
City Attorney 

 
 

Attest: 
 

_____________________________ 
Patricia Edwards   Date 
City Clerk 
 


